
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1524 

TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, MARCH 15, 2022/ PHALGUNA 24, 1943 (SAKA)  

 RATIONALISATION OF INCOME TAX SLABS 

1524. SHRI G. C. CHANDRASHEKHAR. 

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government has assessed the impact of the current taxation system in disincentivising 

people from seeking higher earnings; 

(b) if so, the details thereof, and if not, the reasons therefor; 

(c) whether Government has taken cognisance of the sharp jump in personal income tax slabs 

from 5 per cent to 20 per cent slabs, 30 per cent slabs and in some cases, over 40% due to 

multiple cesses; 

(d) whether Government is considering reduction or rationalisation of income tax slabs; and  

(e) if so, the details thereof, and if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY) 

 

(a) and (b)  India has  progressive direct taxation system wherein an individual or Hindu undivided 

family (HUF) or an association of person or body of individuals is required to pay tax at a higher rate 

with an increase in income levels.   

II. The progressive tax policy does not intend to disincentivise people from seeking higher earnings 

but recognizes that taxpayers play a major role in nation building by paying their taxes as per their 

capacity. With rising income levels, those in the higher income brackets, need to contribute more to 

the Nation’s development. This ensures vertical equity and makes our taxation regime progressive. 

(c), (d) and (e) It is the stated policy of the Government to phase out tax exemptions and deductions 

provided under the Income-tax Act, 1961 (the Act) while simultaneously reducing the tax rates. 

II.  In line with this stated policy,  Finance Act, 2020 amended the Act by way of insertion of section 

115BAC in the Act  to provide an option  to individual  and HUF taxpayers for paying income-tax at 

the following lower slab rates  subject to certain conditions including that that they do not avail 

specified tax exemptions  or deductions: 

Total Income (Rs) Rate (%) 

(Optional Regime) 

Up to 2,50,000 Nil 

From 2,50,001 to 5,00,000 5 

From 5,00,001 to 7,50,000 10 

From 7,50,001 to 10,00,000 15 

From 10,00,001 to 12,50,000 20 

From 12,50,001 to 15,00,000 25 

Above 15,00,000 30 
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III.   As is evident from the above, under the optional taxation regime for individuals and HUF 

taxpayers, there is no sharp jump in the tax rates with higher income levels.  

IV.   Maximum marginal tax rate of a taxpayer having total income exceeding Rs 5 crore will go over 

40% after including surcharge and a health and education cess.  As stated above the surcharge in such 

cases ensures that those in the higher income brackets contribute more to the Nation’s development. 

***** 
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भारत सरकार 

वित्त मतं्रालय 

राजस्ि विभाग 

राज्य सभा 

आतराकंकत प्रश्न स.ं 1524 

 (वजसका उत्तर मंगलिार, मार्च 15, 2022/ फाल्गुन 24, 1943 (शक) को किया जाना ह)ै 

आयकर स्लबैों को यवुिसगंत बनाया जाना 

1524.   श्री जी.सी. र्दं्रशखेर : 

क्या वित्त मंत्री यह बताने की कृपा करेंग ेकक: 

(क) क्या सरकार ने लोगों को अविक आय प्राप्त करन ेसे हतोत्सावहत करन ेमें ितचमान करािान प्रणाली के प्रभाि का आकलन 

कराया ह;ै 

(ख) यकि हां, तो तत्संबंिी ब्यौरा क्या ह ैऔर यकि नहीं, तो इसके क्या कारण ह;ै 

(ग) क्या सरकार न ेकई उपकरों के कारण व्यविगत आयकर स्लैबों में 5 प्रवतशत से 20 प्रवतशत के स्लैब, 30 प्रवतशत के स्लबै 

और कुछ मामलों में 40 प्रवतशत से अविक के स्लैब में भारी बढोतरी का संज्ञान वलया ह;ै 

(घ) क्या सरकार आयकर स्लैब में कमी करने अथिा उसको युविसगंत बनाने पर विर्ार कर रही ह;ै और 

(ङ) यकि हां, तो तत्संबंिी ब्यौरा क्या ह ैऔर यकि नहीं, तो इसके क्या कारण ह ै?   

 

उत्तर 

वित्त मतं्रालय में राज्य मतं्री  

(श्री पकंज र्ौिरी) 

(क) ि (ख) भारत की प्रत्यक्ष करािान प्रणाली प्रगवतशील ह।ै जहां वै्यविक अथिा हहिं ुअविभि कुटंुब या व्यवि का समूह 

अथिा वै्यविक इकाई अथिा कृवत्रम विविक व्यवि को आय में बढोतरी का स्तर बढने पर ऊंर्ी िर पर कर भुगतान करना 

आिश्यक ह।ै 

II. प्रगवतशील कर नीवत का उदे्दश्य लोगों को अविक कमाने से हतोत्सावहत करना नहीं ह ैककंतु यह मानना ह ैकी, अपनी क्षमता 

के अनुसार कर अिा करके िे राष्ट्र वनमाचण में मखु्य भूवमका वनभाते हैं। बढते आय के स्तर के साथ जो अविक आय श्रेणी में आत ेहैं, 

उन्हें राष्ट्र के विकास में अविक योगिान ितेे हैं। यह लंबित ्इकिटी सुवनवित करता ह ैतथा करािान नीवत को प्रगवतशील बनाता 

ह।ै  

(ग), (घ) ि (ड़) यह सरकार की कवथत नीवत ह ैकक कर छूट को क्रमबद्ध रीवत से हटाया जाए और आयकर अविवनयम, 1961 के 

तहत प्रित्त कटौती को कम करके, कर की िरों को साथ-साथ घटाया जाए।  

II. उि नीवत के साथ, वित्त वििेयक, 2020 में अविवनयम की िारा 115 खकग  का अन्िेषण करके अविवनयम में संशोिन ककया 

गया ह ैताकक वै्यविक तथा हहिं ुअविभि कुटंुब करिाता को वनम्नवलवखत स्लैब िरों पर आयकर भुगतान करन ेका विकल्प किया 

जा सके। बशतें कक िे वनर्िचष्ट कर छूट या कटौती का लाभ नहीं उठाते हैं: 

कुल आय(रु.) िर (%) 

(िैकवल्पक नीवत) 

2,50,000 तक शून्य 

2,50,001 से 5,00,000 तक 5 

5,00,001 से 7,50,000 तक 10 

7,50,001 से 10,00,000 तक 15 

10,00,001 से 12,50,000 तक 20 

12,50,001 से 15,00,000 तक 25 

15,00,000 से अविक 30 
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III.   जैसा की उपयुचि से स्पष्ट ह ैकक िैकवल्पक करािान नीवत के तहतह वै्यविक तथा हहिं ूअविभि कुटंुब करिाताओं के वलए 

उच्चतम आय स्तर के वलए कर िरों में तीव्र उछाल नहीं ह।ै  

IV.   उन करिाताओं वजनकी कुल आय रू. 5 करोड़ से अविक ह,ै स्िास््य तथा वशक्षा उपकर के अविभार को शावमल करने के 

पिात,् के वलए अविकतम सीमांतर िर 40 प्रवतशत से ऊपर जाएगी। उपयुचि िर्णचत ऐसे मामलों में अविभार यह सुवनवित 

करता ह ैकक जो उच्चतम आय सीमा में ह ैिे राष्ट्र विकास में अविक योगिान िेत ेहैं।  

***** 
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